PWD-G2/118/2024-PWD G.O.(Rt)No.573/2024/PWD





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Public Works Department –Combined and Flood work 2018&19-Jawahar Road - Restoration due to laying of UG cable, for Indian Navy under NCN project in Jawahar Road-Improvements to Jawahar Road by providing BM& BC Ch 0/000 to 1/800 -Revised Administrative Sanction -Accorded - Orders issued.

PUBLIC WORKS (G) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.573/2024/PWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 12-06-2024

1 G.O.(Rt)No.1978/2018/PWD dated:22/12/2018

Read

- ² Judgement dated 21.12.2023 of WP(C) 42770/2023 filed by Marysadhan Projects Pvt.Ltd.
- 3 Letter No.CEPWD/14277/2020-C6(W)-RD Dated: 02/04/2024 from the Chief Engineer PWD Roads Division, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - Letter No.CEPWD/14277/2020-C6(W)-RD Dated: 12/04/2024
- 4 from the Chief Engineer PWD Roads Division, Thiruvananthapuram

ORDER

Administrative Sanction was accorded for the work Combined and Flood work 2018&19- Jawahar Road - Restoration due to laying of UG cable, for Indian Navy under NCN project in Jawahar Road-Improvements to Jawahar Road by providing BM& BC Ch 0/000 to 1/800 for an estimated cost of 100 lakh under the H/A 3054-03-337-96 vide Government Order read as 1st paper above.

2. The work was awarded to M/S.Marysadan Projects Pvt Ltd. They filed WP(C) No. 42770/2023 for TOC extension of the said work. As per judgment read as second paper above the Hon'ble High Court ordered that the petitioner may approach competent authority of Government for extension of time for the work and Government may also take the request along with the Revised Estimate for the work. In mean time M/S.Marysadan filed Contempt case 877/2024.

PWD-G2/118/2024-PWD G.O.(Rt)No.573/2024/PWD

3. Vide letter read as 4th paper above the Chief Engineer informed that the Executive Engineer granted TOC extension up to 07/02/2024.

- 4. The Chief Engineer,PWD Roads Division, Thiruvananthapuram vide his letter read as 2nd paper above has requested to accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the above work for an estimated cost of Rs.1,05,80,777.00 under the H/A 3054-03-337-96.
- 5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Revised Administrative Sanction for the work Combined and Flood work 2018&19- Jawahar Road Restoration due to laying of UG cable, for Indian Navy under NCN project in Jawahar Road-Improvements to Jawahar Road by providing BM& BC Ch 0/000 to 1/800for an estimated cost of Rs.1,05,80,777.00(Rupees One Crore Five Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventyseven only) under the H/A 3054-03-337-96.

6. The Judgment dated 21.12.2023 in WP(C)42770/2023 is thus complied herewith.

(By order of the Governor) K BIJU I A S SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Superintending Engineer (Roads& Bridges), Central Circle, Aluva.

The Advocate General, Kerala (with C/L)

The Executive Engineer, Roads Division, Ernakulam

The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

Finance Department

Stock File/Website

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer